

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

07 -8 1 1 DEC 1 8 2007

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN MORRIS AND TIM SHAW,
Petitioners,

v.

CENTER FOR BIO-ETHICAL REFORM, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
SCOTT B. WILKENS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

December 18, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Respondents’ Conduct and the Investigation by Local Law Enforcement and the FBI.	1
B. Proceedings Below.	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents and The Decisions of Other Circuits In Treating Allegations of A Motive to Retaliate Against Protected Speech As Dispositive of the Issue of Qualified Immunity.....	18
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts With The Decisions of Other Circuits Regarding the Standard for Assessing Whether Alleged Government Conduct Would Chill a Person of Ordinary Firmness from Speaking Freely.....	28
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts With The Decisions of This Court and Other Circuits in Holding that Petitioners Violated Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Law.....	31
CONCLUSION	36

Appendix A

Opinion, *Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro*, 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007) 1a

Appendix B

Decision and Entry Adopting Magistrate Judge Report and Recommendations, *Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro*, No. 3:03-cv-057, 2005 WL 3593741 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 30, 2005) 51a

Appendix C

Magistrate Judge Report and Recommendations, *Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro*, No. 3:03-cv-057 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 7, 2005) 64a

Appendix D

Order Denying Rehearing, *Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro*, No. 06-3284 (6th Cir. Aug. 10, 2007) 95a

Appendix E

Constitutional Provisions Involved..... 97a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	20, 21, 22, 24, 30
<i>Bakalis v. Golembeski</i> , 35 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	21, 27
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	32
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	18, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	20
<i>Eaton v. Meneley</i> , 379 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	32
<i>Foote v. Spiegel</i> , 118 F.3d 1416 (10th Cir. 1997).....	25

<i>Gill v. Pidlypchak</i> , 389 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	32
<i>Houston v. Clark County Sheriff Deputy John Does 1-5</i> , 174 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) ...	20, 23, 27
<i>Jackson v. Wren</i> , 893 F.2d 1334, 1990 WL 4051 (6th Cir. 1990) (unpublished table decision)	33
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1989 (2007).....	26-27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	24, 26
<i>Mattox v. City of Forest Park</i> , 183 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	19, 26
<i>Perez v. Ellington</i> , 421 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005).....	23, 28
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> , 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	10, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28

<i>See v. City of Elyria</i> , 502 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	27
<i>Smith v. Plati</i> , 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Suarez Corp. Industries v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	18
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Borrero</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1178 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	33
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 223 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>United States v. Calderon-Valenzuela</i> , 211 F.3d 1270, 2000 WL 571953 (6th Cir. 2000) (unpublished table decision)	33
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 259 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	32
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	34
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	31, 32, 35

<i>United States v. Winfrey</i> , 915 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Waldrop v. Evans</i> , 871 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 248.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2331(5)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10
28 C.F.R. § 0.85(d).....	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Attorney General's Guidelines on General Crimes, Racketeering Enterprise and Domestic Security/Terrorism Investigations (Mar. 21, 1989), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/readingroom/generalcrimea.htm	4
Shaila Dewan, <i>Victims Have Say as Birmingham Bomber is Sentenced</i> , N.Y. Times, July 19, 2005, at A14.....	5
David Staba, <i>Life Term for Killer of Buffalo-Area Abortion Provider</i> , N.Y. Times, June 20, 2007, at B7.....	5
20 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 26, 1996 WL 33101191 (Feb. 5, 1996).....	33
